
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
26 June 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 June 2018 as 
published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest 
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
Matters for Determination

4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
5. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
There are no items for public speaking.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

5a. 2018/0363  150 Robin Hood Road, Knaphill, Woking  (Pages 13 - 36)
5b. 2018/0229  13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking  (Pages 37 - 50)
5c. 2018/0379  18 Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, Woking  (Pages 51 - 64)
5d. 2017/1426  8 Old Hill, Woking  (Pages 65 - 78)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

5e. Meadowbrook, Prey Heath Road, Mayford (Enforcement)  (Pages 81 - 88)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 18 June 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2018

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
18 June 2018

APPEAL DECISIONS

2017/0808
Application for retrospective consent for the 
lowering of the cill height of a first floor side window 
at Flat 2 The Chesnuts, St Johns, Woking.

Refused by Delegated Powers
16 November 2017.
Appeal Lodged
27 March 2018.
Appeal Allowed
24 May 2018.

2017/0721
Application for the erection of a two storey 
detached dwelling (4x bed) on land to the rear of 
Invermark House and formation of associated 
vehicular access onto Oakcroft Road (re-
submission) at Invermark, Oakcroft Road, West 
Byfleet

Refused by Delegated Powers
22 August 2017.
Appeal Lodged
27 March 2018.
Appeal dismissed
29 May 2018.

2016/1350
Application for Erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling (3x bed) on land to the rear of No.7 Friars 
Rise and associated vehicular access, parking and 
landscaping (Amended Plans) at Foxcroft, 7 Friars 
Rise, Woking.

[...]
Road, ENFORCEMENT HE            
Mayford, GU22 0SL

 SECTION A - - 
 SECTION B - A, B, C, D
 SECTION C - E

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse

13 June 2018 Page 1 of 1

Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 11





150 Robin Hood Road, 
Knaphill

PLAN/2018/0363
Erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, rear dormer roof 
extension and sub-division of x1 dwellinghouse (2 bedroom) into x3 flats (x2 studio/1 

bedroom and x1 2 bedroom) with associated vehicular access, parking, refuse/cycle store 
and landscaping (part retrospective).

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a





Page 15





26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The proposal is of a development type which falls outside the Management Arrangements 
and Scheme of Delegations.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This is a part retrospective full planning application for the erection of a two storey side 
extension, single storey rear extension, rear dormer roof extension and sub-division of x1 
dwellinghouse (2 bedroom) into x3 flats (x2 1 bedroom and x1 2 bedroom) with associated 
vehicular access, parking, refuse/cycle store and landscaping.

Site Area: 0.0354 ha (354 sq.m)
Existing units: 1 
Proposed units: 3
Existing density: 28 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 84 dph 

Amended plans were received on 11.06.2018 which made alterations to the internal layout 
in order to provide the two bedroom unit at ground floor level with direct access to, and 
exclusive use of, the rear amenity space. These amended plans made only internal layout 
alterations and did not alter the dwelling number, or dwelling mix, as initially proposed. It 
was therefore not considered necessary to undertake further public consultation on 
amended plans.

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km)

5a 18/0363 Reg’d: 06.04.18 Expires: 01.06.18 Ward: KNA

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

08.05.18 BVPI 
Target

13 (Dwellings) Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

12/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: 150 Robin Hood Road, Knaphill, Woking, GU21 2LS

PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear 
extension, rear dormer roof extension and sub-division of x1 
dwellinghouse (2 bedroom) into x3 flats (x2 1 bedroom and x1 2 
bedroom) with associated vehicular access, parking, refuse/cycle 
store and landscaping (part retrospective) (amended plans 
received 11.06.2018).

TYPE: Full Application 

APPLICANT: Sharaz Homes Limited OFFICER: Benjamin 
Bailey

Page 17



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to recommended conditions and SAMM (TBH SPA) 
contribution secured by Legal Agreement. 

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site contains a two storey end-of-terrace dwelling situated within the Urban 
Area in the Knaphill area of the Borough. The dwelling is externally finished in brick below a 
tiled roof. The north-western area of the site is laid to gravel and utilised for car parking. The 
remainder of the residential curtilage is laid to a combination of lawn and patio hard 
surfacing. The site is enclosed to the northern boundary by close-boarded fencing beyond 
which is a pedestrian walkway which serves as access to the rear gardens of other 
dwellings with
[...]
PA) 
Avoidance Strategy.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and SAMM (TBH SPA) 
contribution secured by way of Legal Agreement:

01. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

18.645 L.01 (Location Plan), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 03.04.2018.

18.645 B.01 (Block Plan), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 03.04.2018.

14.490 P.02 (Existing Plans), dated 14.09.15 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 08.05.2018.

14.490 P.03 (Existing Elevations), dated 14.09.15 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 08.05.2018.

18.645 P.21 Rev E (Site Plan), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 11.06.2018.

18.645 P.24 Rev C (Proposed Plans), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 11.06.2018.

18.645 P.25 Rev C (Proposed Plans), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 11.06.2018.

18.645 P.26 Rev D (Proposed Elevations), dated 10.02.18 and received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 11.06.2018.

18.645 P.27 (Proposed Refuse & Cycle Store), dated 10.02.18 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 08.05.2018.

Page 31



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

02. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those used in 
the existing building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture.

Reason: To protect the character and appearance of Robin Hood Road and the visual 
amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 
(2012), Supplementary Planning Document Design (2015) and the provisions of the 
National planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012).

03. ++ Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved plan numbered/titled 18.645 
P.21 Rev E (Site Plan), prior to the first occupati
[...]
s-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs




13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking
PLAN/2018/0229

Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2x self-contained two bedroom flats and erection of a part two 
storey, part single storey rear extension, associated external alterations and bin store.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5b





Page 39





26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:

The application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Chrystie. Councillor 
Chrystie considers the Officer’s views on the application as subjective and the Committee 
may take a different view. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the subdivision of the existing three bedroom dwelling into 2x self-
contained two bedroom flats. This would be facilitated by the erection of a part two storey, 
part single storey rear extension and re-positioning of the front door.

Site Area: 0.0143 ha (143sq.m)
Existing units: 1
Proposed units: 2
Existing density: 69.9 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 139.8 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Priority Place
 High Density Residential Area
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE planning permission.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal relates to a two storey end-of-terrace dwelling dating from the early C20. 
Kilrush Terrace is a residential no-through road characterised by terraced housing of similar 
ages and styles. Parking is provided on-street and is arranged in both a parallel and 
diagonal arrangement. The surrounding area is generally characterised by terraced two 
storey family dwellings of similar ages and styles and is relatively high density in nature. 

5b 18/0229 Reg’d: 23.03.18 Expires: 18.05.18 Ward: C

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

18.04.18 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings -13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

14/8 On 
Target?

No 

LOCATION: 13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking, GU21 5EG 

PROPOSAL: Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2x self-contained two 
bedroom flats and erection of a part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension, associated external alterations and bin store.

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Mrs N. Naqvi OFFICER: David 
Raper

Page 41



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

PLANNING HISTORY

 PLAN/2018/0027 - Prior notification for a single storey rear extension to extend a 
maximum depth of 6.0m, maximum height of 3.0m and a maximum height of eaves 
of 2.8m – Prior Approval Not Required 31/01/2018

 PLAN/2011/0012 - Retrospective application for the retention of a wall at the end of 
Kilrush Terrace between nos. 13 and 14 – Permitted 23/06/2011

CONSULTATIONS

County Highway Authority: No objection subject to conditions.

REPRESENTATIONS

One representation has been received objecting to the proposal raising the following 
concerns:

 There is already considerable pressure on parking 
 Proposal would worsen the parking situation and provide insufficient parking
 Although residents are supplied with 4x permits, 2x of these are intended for visitors
 There are only enough parking spaces for each household to have 2x permits

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012):
Core Planning Principles
Section 4 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Section 7 - Requiring good design
Section 10 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and costal change
Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

Woking Core Strategy (2012):
CS1 - A Spatial strategy for Woking Borough
CS5 - Priority Places
CS7 - Biodiversity and nature conservation
CS8 - Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Areas
CS10 - Housing provision and distribution 
CS11 - Housing Mix
CS12 - Affordable housing
CS18 - Transport and ac
[...]
ank wall positioned on the boundary measuring from 3.5m at its highest point to 
2.4m at the flat-roofed element. This is considered to represent in an unacceptably 
overbearing relationship with the attached neighbour. This effect would be 
compounded by the presence of an existing single storey projecting element at No.11 
which would add to the overbearing impact and sense of enclosure arising from the 
proposed extensions when viewed from the ground floor rear-facing window of this 
neighbour. The two storey element would be set-in 1.8m from the boundary and is not 
considered to result in an acceptably overbearing impact itself.

3. The single storey element of the extension fails the ‘45° test’ as set out in the 
Council’s ‘Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight’ SPD (2008) in plan form but just 
passes in elevation form and the two storey element fails the test in elevation form but 
passes in plan form. On balance the proposal is not therefore considered to result in 
an unacceptable loss of light impact. However the proposal is considered to result in 
an unacceptable overbearing impact as outlined above. 

4. It is acknowledged that that the applicant has obtained Prior Approval under the Prior 
Notification scheme for larger home extensions for a 6m deep single storey rear 
extension (see Planning History). However the extension has not been built and the 
Prior Approval process relates to domestic extensions to a single dwellings; it would 
only therefore be lawful to erect a 6m deep extension in relation to a single dwelling. 
Furthermore, the extension was only granted Prior Approval on the basis that no 
neighbour representations were received and so the potential impact on neighbours 
was not assessed by Officers.  It is not therefore considered a sufficient fall-back 
positon as the extension has not been erected and any extensions erected in 

Page 43



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

association with a proposed subdivision into separate dwelling
[...]
.   

13. The combination of the above factors is considered to result in an unacceptably poor 
standard of accommodation for future residents of the ground floor flat, contrary to 
Core Strategy (2012) policy CS21 'Design', Woking DMP DPD (2016) policy DM11 
‘Sub-divisions, Specialist Housing, Conversions and Loss of Housing’, Supplementary 
Planning Document 'Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight' SPD (2008) and the 
NPPF (2012).

Transportation Impact:

14.  The Council’s current Parking Standards SPD (2018) sets minimum parking 
standards for new developments. The minimum parking standard for the existing 
dwelling (3x bed) is two spaces and the minimum standard for two bedroom flats is 
one space per unit. Kilrush Terrace is a private road where on-street parking is 
controlled and managed by a private company. Frontages of dwellings on the road are 
not sufficient in depth to accommodate off-street parking and parking bays are 
arranged in diagonal bays on the east side of the road and parallel bays on the west 
side of the road. Parking along Kilrush Terrace and surrounding roads is relatively 
constrained with high demand for spaces, however bearing in mind that the minimum 
parking standard for the proposed flats would be the same as the existing dwelling 
(two spaces) and the parking controls on the road and on surrounding roads, the 
proposal is not considered to result in an unacceptable impact on parking. The County 
Highway Authority has been consulted and raises no objection subject to conditions. 

Page 45



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Overall the proposal is therefore considered to have an acceptable transportation 
impact. 

Housing Mix:

15. Core Strategy (2012) policy CS11 states that residential proposals are expected to 
provide a mix of dwelling types and sizes to address the nature of local needs as 
evidenced in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA). The overall need set 
out in the policy is 19% one bed, 28% two bed, 39% thr
[...]
- The execution of site works and the carrying out of alterations to existing garage to 
form a habitable room and the erection of a new garage at 18 Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, 
Woking, as shown on a plan attached to the application and numbered 81/442 and their use 
ancillary to the use of 18 Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, Woking, as a private single family 
dwelling - Permitted 07.07.1981

12895 - The erection of 2 detached chalet bungalows and garages on land forming part of 
the garden of Norfolk Farm Cottage, Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, Woking, as shown on a 

Page 55



26 JUNE 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

plan attached to the application and numbered WOK/12895, and the use of each bungalow 
as a private single family dwelling and garage ancillary thereto - Permitted 05.05.1960

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This is a full planning application for the erection of a two storey detached house (five 
bedroom) following substantial demolition of the existing house (two bedroom), garage and 
utility.  It was previously submitted as a Householder application for extensions to the 
existing dwelling.  Following concerns raised by Officers that the level of demolition involved 
in the proposal would constitute a replacement dwelling, this application was withdrawn 
(PLAN/2018/0279).

CONSULTATIONS

County Highway Authority: The County Highway Authority has undertaken an 
assessment in terms of the likely net additional traffic 
generation, access arrangements and parking provision 
and are satisfied that the application would not have a 
material impact on the safety and operation of the 
adjoining public highway.  The County Highway Authority 
therefore has no highway requirements.

Arboricultural Officer: The Arboricultural information provided by Challice 
Consulting ref: CC/23 AR3660 is considered acceptable 
and should be complied with in full, this includes the pre-
commencement meeting as indicated. (Condition 6 refer)

Pyrford Neighbourhood Forum: No comments received

REPR
[...]
e restricted to the following hours:

8.00am – 6.00pm Monday to Friday
8.00am – 1.00pm Saturday
and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

7. The provisions of The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 may be applicable and relates to work 
on an existing wall shared with another property; building on the boundary with a 
neighbouring property; or excavating near a neighbouring building.  An explanatory 
booklet setting out your obligations can be obtained from the Communities and Local 
Government website www.communities.gov.uk.

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20
http://www.communities.gov.uk/




8 Old Hill, Woking
PLAN/2017/1426

Erection of a new two storey detached dwelling and detached garage with room over 
following demolition of the existing bungalow.

Page 65

Agenda Item 5d





Page 67





 26th June 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal includes the creation of a new dwelling which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Demolition of existing two storey 3no bedroom bungalow and erection of 4no bedroom two 
storey dwelling with detached double garage.

Existing units: 1
Proposed units: 1

Existing dwelling GIA 125 m2
Proposed dwelling GIA 352.9 m2 (incl. 42.5 m2 double garage)

Proposed dwelling:

Footprint: 108.5 m2
Total Width: 15.03 m
Total Depth: 10.68 m
Maximum height: 8.06 m

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

5d 17/1426 Reg’d: 20.12.17 Expires: 14.02.18 Ward: HE

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

29.05.18 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings - 13

Numb
[...]
ed on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly loaded 
vehicles.  The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any 
expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes 
persistent offenders.  (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149). 

6. The applicant is advised that this application is liable to make a CIL contribution. The 
applicant must complete and submit a Commencement (of development) Notice to the 
Local Planning Authority, which the Local Planning Authority must receive prior to 
commencement of the development.

Page 78



SECTION C

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 79





 AGENDA ITEM:  5e ENFORCEMENT REPORT                     WARD: HE

Committee: PLANNING COMMITTEE
 
Date of meeting: 26 JUNE 2018 

Subject: UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – CREATION OF A 
SEPARATE 2 BEDROOM DWELLING BY CONVERTING A 
DOUBLE GARARGE AT MEADOWBROOK, PREY HEATH 
ROAD, MAYFORD, WOKING, SURREY, GU22 0SL.

Case Officer:     DAVE CALVERT
…………………………………………………………………………………………………..

          
1. RECOMMENDATION    

Enforcement action be authorised to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of 
the land requiring:

I. Cessation of use of the double garage and other parts of the main house 
as an unauthorised dwelling within 3 months of the Notice taking effect. 

II. Reinstatement of the double garage, including its external appearance 
within 6 months of the Notice taking effect.

III. Removal of all associated debris from the site within 6 months of the 
Notice taking effect.

2. SITE DESCRIPTION
        

The application site is located to the north of Prey Heath Road and immediately 
to the east of the mainline railway situated within the Green Belt.
[...]
made available for both properties.

Summary

It appears to the LPA that, as a matter of fact, a of breach of planning control 
has occurred. The LPA will be disbarred from taking action against this breach 
if it is demonstrated that the breach has been continually in effect for 4 years.

It is expedient to take action against the breach caused by the creation of a 
separate dwelling because, in the absence of a planning permission with 
associated conditions and SAMM payment, the LPA cannot reasonably 

Page 85



determine that the proposal does not have a significant impact on the SPA and 
does not cause harm to the openness of the Green Belt. 

7. RECOMMENDATION

Enforcement action be authorised to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of 
the land requiring:

1. Cessation of use of the double garage as an unauthorised dwelling within 3 
months of the Notice taking effect. 

2. Reinstatement of the double garage, including its external appearance 
within 6 months of the Notice taking effect.

3. Removal of all associated debris from the site within 6 months of the 
Notice taking effect.

Page 86



Page 87




	Agenda
	4 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	5 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	5a 2018/0363  150 Robin Hood Road, Knaphill, Woking
	5aa - site plan
	5a BB180363 - 150 Robin Hood Road, Knaphill

	5b 2018/0229  13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking
	5ba - site plan
	5b DR180229 - 13 Kilrush Terrace

	5c 2018/0379  18 Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, Woking
	5ca - site plan
	5c CS180379 - 18 Norfolk Farm Road

	5d 2017/1426  8 Old Hill, Woking
	5da - site plan
	5d KG171426 - 8 Old Hill

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	5e Meadowbrook, Prey Heath Road, Mayford (Enforcement)
	5ea - site plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 26 June 2018

43

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 26 June 2018
Present:

Cllr Graham Cundy (Chairman)

Cllr Simon Ashall
Cllr Tahir Aziz

Cllr Amanda Boote

Cllr Graham Chrystie
Cllr Ian Eastwood
Cllr Louise Morales

Absent: Councillors M Whitehand and N Martin.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2018 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

1a. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Whitehand and N Martin.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Ashall declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 5b. 2018/0229 – 13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking -  arising 
from him knowing the spouse of the applicant. The interest was such that speaking and 
voting were permissible.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

2018/0584 Former Ian Allan Motors, 63-65 High Street, Old Woking

The reason for this item of urgent business was that prior notification had been received 
regarding the proposed demolition of a car showroom, office building, workshop and 
outbuildings at the former Ian Allen Motors site at 63-65 High Street, Old Woking (Ref. 
PLAN/2018/0584). 

The application was received on 5 June 2018 and the Local Planning Authority (LPA) had 
28 days in which to make a decision on the matter. If the LPA failed to make a 
determination within the 28 day period then the developer would be entitled to proceed with 
the demolition. 

As the applicant in this instance was Woking Borough Council officers did not currently 
have delegated authority to deal with the matter under the terms of the Council’s 
constitution. 



Planning Committee 26 June 2018

44

In response to a query the Planning Officer confirmed that the control of asbestos had 
been covered under the informative 2 and that any further remediation of the site would be 
dealt with under a further planning application.

Following a query the Planning Officer advised the Committee that an outline planning 
application was approved in December 2017, however it was thought the applicant planned 
to submit a revised scheme in Summer 2018.

RESOLVED

That prior approval was not required.

4. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

5a. 2018/0363  150 Robin Hood Road, Knaphill, Woking 

The Committee considered a retrospective full planning application for the erection of a two 
storey side extension, single storey rear extension, rear dormer roof extension and sub-
division of one dwelling house (two-bedroom) into three flats (two one-bedroom and one 
two-bedroom) with associated vehicular access, parking, refuse/cycle store and 
landscaping.

Amended plans were received on 11.06.2018 which made alterations to the internal layout 
in order to provide the two bedroom unit at ground floor level with direct access to, and 
exclusive use of, the rear amenity space. These amended plans made only internal layout 
alterations and did not alter the dwelling number, or dwelling mix, as initially proposed. It 
was therefore not considered necessary to undertake further public consultation on 
amended plans.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and SAMM 
(TBH SPA) contribution secured by Legal Agreement.

5b. 2018/0229  13 Kilrush Terrace, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the rear elevation on slide 30 was 
drawn incorrectly and that the single storey rear element should be on the right hand side 
rather than the left as shown.]



Planning Committee 26 June 2018

45

The Committee considered an application for the subdivision of the existing three bedroom 
dwelling into two self-contained two-bedroom flats. This would be facilitated by the erection 
of a part two storey, part single storey rear extension and re-positioning of the front door.

The application was recommended for refusal with the reasons for this detailed on page 48 
of the report.

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application and did not agree 
with all reasons for refusal and suggested that some amendments would make the 
application acceptable. Councillor T Aziz proposed and it was duly seconded that the 
application be approved. It was agreed that discussion on the application would continue 
before a decision was made on this motion.

Some Members thought that this application was in an area where it was beneficial for 
habitable dwellings to be created and that as an already heavily developed terrace it did 
not evidence an unacceptable loss of light or overbearing impact. Other Members thought 
that it would result in a loss of light to the ground floor of the neighbouring property due to 
the positioning of the rear extension.

Regarding the absence of windows serving the bedroom, the Planning Officer commented 
that although the roof lights provided light, the quality of accommodation was affected as 
the lack of outlook meant that the room was not considered to be good enough standard 
for use as a bedroom.

Following a query it was noted that although the parking on Kilrush Terrace and 
surrounding roads was relatively constrained, the minimum parking standard for the 
proposed flats would be the same as the existing dwelling. It was therefore not considered 
to have an unacceptable impact on parking.

In response to a Member’s query regarding Prior Approval, the Planning Officer explained 
that the applicant had obtained Prior Approval under the Prior Notification scheme for 
larger home extensions for a six metre single storey extension, although this had not been 
built and only related to domestic extensions to a single dwelling. This was not considered 
a sufficient fall back as any extensions erected in association with a proposed subdivision 
into separate dwellings would require neighbour consultation and planning permission in 
their own right.

It was noted that should the application be approved by the Committee a list of conditions 
and informatives would need to be drafted for Development Manager to review.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz,  A Boote, G Chrystie and I Eastwood.

TOTAL:  5

Against: None 

TOTAL:  0



Planning Committee 26 June 2018

46

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales and G Cundy (Chairman)

TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That the planning application be approved subject to the additional conditions and 
informatives to be set out by the Local Planning Authority.

5c. 2018/0379  18 Norfolk Farm Road, Pyrford, Woking 

The Committee considered a full planning application for the erection of a two storey 
detached house (five bedroom) following substantial demolition of the existing house (two 
bedroom), garage and utility.  It was previously submitted as a Householder application for 
extensions to the existing dwelling.  Following concerns raised by Officers that the level of 
demolition involved in the proposal would constitute a replacement dwelling, this 
application was withdrawn (PLAN/2018/0279).

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

5d. 2017/1426  8 Old Hill, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing two storey three-
bedroom bungalow and erection of four-bedroom two storey dwelling with detached double 
garage.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

5e. Meadowbrook, Prey Heath Road, Mayford (Enforcement) 

The Committee considered enforcement action on the unauthorised development – 
creation of a separate two-bedroom dwelling by converting a double garage at 
Meadowbrook, Prey Heath Road, Mayford, Woking, GU22 0SL.

Councillor S Ashall, Ward Councillor, supported the course of action set out in the report 
and thought that the Committee should authorise the proposed Enforcement Action.

The Committee discussed the potential of the retrospective planning application noted in 
the report, but agreed that it was expedient to take enforcement action now and to consider 
the merits of a retrospective planning application if and when it was submitted.

RESOLVED

That enforcement action be authorised to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of 
the land requiring; 

 Cessation of use of the double garage as an unauthorised dwelling within 3 
months of the notice taking effect; 



Planning Committee 26 June 2018

47

 Reinstatement of the double garage, including its external appearance within 
6 months of the Notice taking effect; and

 Removal of all associated debris from the site within 6 months of the Notice 
taking effect.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.55 pm

Chairman: Date:


